
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: online 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St. Martin, Berwick St John, 
Berwick St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broad Chalke, Burcombe Without, 
Chicklade, Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead 
St Mary, East Knoyle, Ebbesbourne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, Fovant, 
Hindon, Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and Semley, South 
Newton, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Toney, Sutton Mandeville, Swallowcliffe, 
Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, Wilton and Zeals. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 

Statements received in line with guidance will be made available online. 
 

 Access the online meeting here. 
 

Public guidance on how to access an online meeting 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jose Green, Fovant and Chalke Valley (Chairman) 
Cllr Pauline Church, Wilton and Lower Wylye Valley 
Cllr George Jeans, Mere 
Cllr Tony Deane, Tisbury (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Nadder and East Knoyle 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzI1NTU5N2EtZjM4OC00MTA2LTkzZjctODQ5ZTQ0YTNlNGUw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d714846e-39b4-4ac4-8778-c4a55e0e1cb1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on th
[...]
f this agenda 
no later than 5pm Thursday 11 June 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later 



Page 3 

 

than 5pm Friday 12 June 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of a Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 2.00pm 

 Democratic Services Officer will open the meeting and call for 
nominations for Chairman for 2020/21. 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To call for nominations for Vice-Chairman for 2020/21.  

3   Welcome and Introductions   

4   Apologies for Absence   

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 2.05pm 

 To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 29 January 2020.  
 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

2.10pm 

 To make appointments to the Outside bodies and Working Groups 
as detailed in the attached report and appendices. 

 

8   Close   

 



 

Election of Chairmen Procedure 

 

4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 

position of chairman of the area board. A Member's nomination must be seconded to 

be valid. A Member shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their written 

consent. 

4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated Member elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those Members in favour of each Member and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the Members present 
and voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election 
and then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. 
The Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with 
the least number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a 
tie for the least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw 
lots to determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be 
taken for the remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the 
least number of votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and 
a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to 
use a casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice-chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Nadder Centre, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6H 

Date:  29 January 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Tony Deane (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 
Judy Edwards, Commissioner for Young Peoples Mental Health Services 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bishopstone PC – Mike Ash 
Dinton PC – C Taylor (also for Burcombe, Donhead St Mary & Berwick St John PC’s) 
East Knoyle PC – P Egginton & D Jenkins 
Fovant PC – A Mallalieu 
Hindon PC – D Robertson 
Quidhampton PC – K Taylor 
West Knoyle PC – V Brockway 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector P Sparrow, Inspector J Hughes & Sergeant K Harmsworth 
 
 
Total in attendance: 40 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice Chairman, Cllr Tony Deane welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
South West Wiltshire Area Board. 
 
He noted that Cllr Jose Green was unable to attend due to breaking an arm 
earlier that week. 
 
Cllr Deane would be referred to as The Chairman during these minutes only. 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Jose Green – Chairman  

 Sandra Harry – Tisbury PC 

 Donhead St Andrew PC 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th November 2019, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Condolences - Former Salisbury District Council Cllr Ted Draper who 
passed away in December.  

 

 The ‘Future of Salisbury’ consultation was currently running online from 
16 January to 28 February, with information on the Salisbury Central Area 
Framework also available in the Salisbury Library. 

 

 The next CATG meeting was on – 26th Feb, here at the Nadder Centre, at 
2.00pm 

Page 4



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

 Attention was drawn to the Flood Resilience Information detailed on p45  

 
 

 The Our Community Matters Event was on 6th May – Karen gave further 
info on the event f
[...]
nfirmed that 
Wiltshire Council used the charity for its commissioning service for adults.  
 
Cllr Church moved the motion to award the full amount of £5000. This was 
seconded by Cllr Wayman. The motion was not carried.  
 
The Chairman noted that the applicant had also approached Salisbury Board 
and Amesbury Board for funding, and that Salisbury had awarded 80% to match 
the reported 80% of users coming from Salisbury area. 
  
Cllr Jeans supported the project, however felt that it should have been funded 
centrally from Trowbridge. He moved the motion of a reduced award of £3000. 
This was seconded by Cllr Deane.  
 
 
Before voting, the Chairman took comments from the floor: 
 

 I have listened to those young people this evening. There is a need to 
support people like this. This is coming to our area and a much-needed 
service. We should balance this against the capita – this should be 
supported.  

 

 We should think ourselves lucky that the applicant wants to move this to 
our part of Wiltshire, it is so far reaching in its ideas.  

 
 
The Chairman suggested an amendment to the motion to award £3000 now and 
to invite the applicant to return in the new financial year to apply for the 
remainder once the scheme was up and running and could present evidence of 
the benefits to the people of this community area.  
 

Page 12



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

It was noted that until the barn was funded, it could not be built, and therefore 
the service could not operate. This grant was to fund the barn.  
 
The Chairman allowed further input from the public. 
 

 I relate to the comments regarding this being funded from central Trowbridge, 
however it was initially incorrectly put forward, as the applicant had put her own 
financial investment in, and it is a charity not a business. She has two children with 
autism. This is in our area and accessible for us in our village so would be an asset.  

 I work for the Youth Service, I know young people from this area who have to travel an 
hour to get to a placement. There are no facilities in this area. 

 
Cllr Jeans withdrew his motion. 
 
Cllr Church moved the motion of £4999. This was seconded by Cllr Wayman. 
 
The Board voted on the motion. 
 
Decision 
The Board awarded £4999 to Able Hands Together CIC towards the Barn 
project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2019/20. 
 
East Knoyle VH – Toilet refurb project – requested £5000 
 
Decision 
The Board awarded £5000 to East Knoyle Village Hall towards the Toilet 
refurb project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2019/20. 
 
Teffont Parish Council – Fingerpost restoration – requested £145 
 
Decision 
The Board awarded £145 to Teffont Parish Council towards the Fingerpost 
restoration. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2019/20. 
 
Youth Funding 
 
The Board considered a bid from Seeds4Success for £172 to top up the 
previously awarded funding for Monday Night Youth sessions at the Nadder 
Centre.  
 
Decision 
The Board allocated £172 to Seeds4Success  

Page 13



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

 
Area Board Projects 
 
The Board considered a bid from Cllr Tony Deane, for up to £4000 to be 
ringfenced, for the Real Madrid Soccer Camp initiative at the Nadder Centre. 
 
Karen noted that there was only £7,900 in the Community Area Grants budget 
remaining for 2019/20 and suggested that £2,000 of the ringfenced money in the 
SID budget be used to make up the shortfall following the decisions to award the 
Able Hands grant and East Knoyle Village Hall Grant which totalled £9,999.  
 
The Board discussed this option and agreed that if required the SID budget 
would be released back into the main funding pot to accommodate the shortfall. 
  

9   Close 

 The next meeting of the South west Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 18 March 2020, 6.30pm at the Nadder Centre, Tisbury. 

Page 14



 

 

South West Wiltshire Area Board 
16 June 2020 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to 

Working Groups for the year 2020/21. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.   

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with the 

Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2020/21. 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs), 

which operated as informal working groups making recommendations to the Area 
Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.   
 

3.2. Some Area Boards have a Local Youth Network (LYN) to facilitate positive activities 
for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix 
C.  
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and facilitate 
the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre proposals. Where these have 
Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and amend where required.  

 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and Wellbeing 

Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. These groups are 
sub-groups of the Area Board and their Terms of Reference can be found in 
Appendix C. 

 
3.5. A key role within the Health and Wellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ who 

works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and carers, further 
details on this role can be obtained on request from the officer named on this report.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.6. Area Boards may have established other working groups to consider and address 
local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the Area Board to 
determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 16

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  

 
Lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membershi
[...]
 and Area Board priorities coordinating joint working to 
deliver these objectives. 

 Addressing any conflicts of interest that may arise as part of the local decision making process. 
 
Recommendations to the Community Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 
necessary these can be agreed by a vote. 
 
The management group may invite representatives from local organisations/agencies to its meetings 
etc to provide expertise or to share local knowledge on activities, projects and programmes in the 
area. 
 

5. Funding 
 

Area Boards will have an annual revenue budget allocated to them. The Health and Wellbeing group 
will advise the Area Board on how these funds should be allocated. Health and Wellbeing Groups will 
be able to bid, apply for funding from other sources and would also be expected to feedback to 
commissioners on priorities for the Countywide contracts.  
 

6. Media Relations 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Groups may not issue media statements on behalf of the 

Community Area Board. Any media statements about the work of the Health and Wellbeing Groups 

should be agreed with between the Health and Wellbeing Groups and Chairperson of the Community 

Area Board. 

7. Review 
 

These terms of reference are subject to change and should be reviewed by the Cabinet Member for 

Adult Care and Health on an annual basis. 

 

Page 29




	Agenda
	1 Election of a Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: online 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.00 pm 

Finish Time: 2.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jose Green (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Tony Deane (Vice-Chairman) 
and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 
 
 
 
  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

10   Election of a Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and called for nominations 
for Chairman for 2020/21. 
 
Cllr Wayman nominated Cllr Green, this was seconded by Cllr Church. 
 
There being no other nominations,  
 
Decision 
 
Cllr Jose Green was elected as Chairman of South West Wiltshire Area 
Board for 2020/21. 
 

Cllr Green in the Chair. 

11   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman, called for nominations for Vice-Chair for 2020/21. 
 
Cllr Wayman nominated Cllr Deane. This was seconded by Cllr Church. 
 
There being no other nominations, 
 
Decision 
 
Cllr Deane was elected as Vice-Chairman of South West Wiltshire Area 
Board for 2020/21. 

12   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed anyone listening to the meeting online.  

13   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr George Jeans 

14   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2020, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

15   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

16   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 Decision 
 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board agreed to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out 
at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set 
out in Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set 

out in Appendix C. 
 

17   Close 


